HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 252

By Hale

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate Chloe Powell of Smith County High School on surpassing the 1,000-point mark in her high school basketball career.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should recognize those incredibly successful student athletes who have attained significant milestones in their careers; and

WHEREAS, Chloe Powell, a senior at Smith County High School, surpassed the 1,000-point mark while playing for the Lady Owls; and

WHEREAS, her 1,000th point came during Smith County's 59-38 win over Lakewood Ranch High School, located in Florida, in the semifinals of the Tampa Christmas Invitational; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Powell has now claimed her rightful place among the most elite basketball players in Smith County High School history; and

WHEREAS, Chloe Powell exemplifies the spirit, determination, and perseverance for which Tennesseans are notable, and she is richly deserving of our approbation on this special occasion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Chloe Powell of Smith County High School upon surpassing the 1,000-point mark in her high school basketball career and wish her all the best in her future endeavors, both on and off the court.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to

the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 003808